at SEK 0 million. The operation has affected Tele2’s operating revenue in the market area Central Europe year-to-date by SEK 57 (128) million,
EBITDA and net profi t/loss by SEK –44 (–24) million. Completion is expected following approval from the relevant regulatory authorities.

Assets and liabilities of the operation have been reported seperately in the balance sheet according to IFRS 5 Non-current assets held for sale
an discontinued operations. Since divested operation above, was not a signifi cant part of Tele2’s result and fi nancial position, seperately reporting in
the income statement has not been made according to IFRS 5.

On October 6, 2007 Tele2 announced the sale of its operations in Italy and Spain. Completion is expected following approval from the relevant
regulatory authorities. The divested operation has been reported as discontinued operations; please refer to Note 9 for additional information.

PRO FORMA
The table below shows the effect of the divested companies and operations at September 30, 2007 on Tele2’s operating revenue and result,
had they been divested at January 1, 2007.

Jan 1–Sep 30, 2007

SEK million Tele2 Group1)

Excluding divested
companies and operations

Tele2 Group
pro forma

Operating revenue 32,967 –1,880 31,087
EBITDA 5,147 –134 5,013
Net profi t/loss –1,740 –827 –2,567

1) less Tele2 Italy/Spain and the fi xed and broadband business in France since these are reported as discontinued operations.

CONTINUING NOTE 8

29 Interim report January–September 2007

NOTE 9  Discontinued operations and assets classifi ed as held for sale

THE OPERATION IN ITALY AND SPAIN
On October 6, 2007 Tele2 announced the sale of its operations in Italy and Spain for approximately SEK 7.1 billion on cash and debt
free basis. Completion is expected following approval from the relevant regulatory authorities.

An impairment of goodwill regarding the Italian and Spanish operations has been reported during Q3 2007 amounting to SEK